counterparties who, in general, are participants in our credit facilities. These arrangements, which are based on prices available in the financial
markets at the time the contracts are entered into, are settled in cash and do not require physical deliveries of hydrocarbons. Hedging
arrangements covered approximately half of our consolidated production, on an equivalent basis, during each of the years ended December 31,
2005, 2004, and 2003. We do not enter into derivative instruments for trading purposes.

47

Edgar Filing: FOREST OIL CORP - Form 10-K

58

Swaps

   In a typical commodity swap agreement, we receive the difference between a fixed price per unit of production and a price based on an
agreed upon published, third-party index if the index price is lower than the fixed price. If the index price is higher, we pay the difference. By
entering into swap agreements, we effectively fix the price that we will receive in the future for the hedged production. Our current swaps are
settled in cash on a monthly basis. As of December 31, 2005, we had entered into the following swaps:

Swaps

Natural Gas (NYMEX HH) Oil (NYMEX WTI)

Bbtu
Per
Day

Weighted Average
Hedged Price
per MMBtu

Fair Value
(In Thousands)

Barrels
Per Day

Weighted Average
Hedged Price

per Bbl
Fair Value

(In Thousands)

First Quarter of 2006 50.0 $ 6.02 $ (23,872) 4,000 $ 31.58 $ (10,845)
Second Quarter 2006 50.0 6.02 (19,297) 4,000 31.58 (11,235)
Third Quarter 2006 50.0 6.02 (19,660) 4,000 31.58 (11,447)
Fourth Quarter 2006 50.0 6.02 (21,966) 4,000 31.58 (11,421)
   In connection with the Spin-off and subsequent Merger transactions completed on March 2, 2006, three natural gas swaps included in the
above table covering 40 Bbtus per day at an average fixed price of $6.15 were assigned to and assumed by Mariner. See Item 7�"Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation," above, and Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for a
discussion of the Spin-off.

Collars

   Forest also enters into collar agreements with third parties. A collar agreement is similar to a swap agreement, except that we receive the